

Civil No. 21-125

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES**

---

**AUSTIN CODA,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Attorneys for Respondent  
Team 26**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents** ..... i

**Table of Authorities** ..... iii

**Questions Presented**..... viii

**Statement of the Case** ..... 1

**Summary of the Argument** ..... 3

**Argument**.....5

**I. Absent evidence of bad faith, preindictment delay does not violate the Fifth Amendment**.....5

**A. This Court should adopt the two-prong test, because it properly balances due process principles with the government’s interest in arriving at truthful determinations of guilt or innocence**.....8

1. **The statute of limitations mitigates delay-related concerns**.....8

2. **Actual prejudice is inherent in the criminal justice process**.....9

3. **The two-prong test properly punishes any bad faith actions of the government**.....10

4. **The two-prong test is more workable given the scarcity of prosecutorial resources**.....12

**B. Under the two-prong test, Petitioner’s Fifth Amendment rights were not violated**.....13

**II. The admission of Petitioner’s silence as substantive evidence of guilt did not violate his Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination**.....14

**A. The general rule should apply to witnesses similarly situated as Petitioner**.....15

1. **Petitioner was not subjected to the degree of compulsion that warrants an exception to the general rule**.....15

2. **The general rule supports important government objectives**...22

3. **Any concerns that the government may exploit the general rule to prejudice a witness cannot be alleviated by granting an exception in this case**.....24

**B. Petitioner’s silence can be offered as substantive evidence of guilt,  
because he failed to invoke the right against self-incrimination..... 25**

**Conclusion.....25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<u>The United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965) .....	22
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982) .....	16, 17, 23
<i>Garner v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976) .....	17, 23
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>Hoo v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1035 (1988) .....	6
<i>Garrity v. State of N.J.</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	21
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980) .....	20
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969) .....	22
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977) .....	21
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, (1964) .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	6
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955) .....	25
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	20, 21
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977) .....	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943) .....	14, 15

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	23
--	----

United States Circuit Courts

<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 394 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 20
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 994 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Parker v. Burt</i> , 595 Fed. App'x 595 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Stoner v. Graddick</i> , 751 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Benson</i> , 846 F.2d 1338 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 959 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	7, 10, 12
<i>U.S. v. Huntley</i> , 976 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Madden</i> , 682 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Pollack</i> , 534 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Snyder</i> , 668 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Stierwalt</i> , 16 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 11
<i>U.S. v. Stokes</i> , 124 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>United States v. Corona-Verbera</i> , 509 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 394 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 948 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 697 F. Supp. 651 .....	11
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	15

<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 704 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 343 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	9

### State Courts

<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 171 (Ind. 2016) .....	7
<i>Bliss v. State</i> , 668 S.W.2d 936 (Ark. 1984) .....	7
<i>Caston v. State</i> , 823 So. 2d 473 (Miss. 2002) .....	7
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 774 A.2d 1136 (Md. 2001) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Dame</i> , 45 N.E.3d 69 (Mass. 2016) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Scher</i> , 803 A.2d 1204 (Pa. 2002) .....	7
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001) .....	7
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 805 P.2d 630 (N.M. 1991) .....	7
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 908 P.2d 925 (Wyo. 1995) .....	7
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 607 P.2d 116 (Nev. 1980) .....	7
<i>Kirk v. Commonwealth</i> , 6 S.W.3d 823 (Ky. 1999) .....	7
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 943 S.W.2d 127 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997) .....	7
<i>People v. Lawson</i> , 367 N.E.2d 1244 (Ill. 1977) .....	7
<i>People v. McClure</i> , 756 P.2d 1008 (Colo. 1988) .....	7
<i>Sandoval v. Commonwealth</i> , 768 S.E.2d 709 (Va. 2015) .....	7
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 670 A.2d 583 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996) .....	7
<i>State v. Brazell</i> , 480 S.E.2d 64 (S.C. 1997) .....	7

<i>State v. Cook</i> , 723 S.E.2d 388 (W. Va. 2010) .....	7
<i>State v. F. C. R.</i> , 276 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 1979) .....	7
<i>State v. Goldman</i> , 317 S.E.2d 361 (N.C. 1984) .....	7
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 848 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. 1993) .....	7
<i>State v. Hales</i> , 152 P.3d 321 (Utah 2007).....	7
<i>State v. Higa</i> , 74 P.3d 6 (Haw. 2003).....	7
<i>State v. Hight</i> , 274 S.E.2d 638 (Ga. 1980) .....	7
<i>State v. Houck</i> , 727 P.2d 460 (Kansas 1986).....	7
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 92 N.E.3d 137 (Ohio 2017) .....	7
<i>State v. King</i> , 165 A.3d 107 (Vt. 2016).....	7
<i>State v. Lacy</i> , 929 P.2d 1288 (Ariz. 1996) .....	7
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 584 P.2d 1236 (Idaho 1978) .....	7
<i>State v. Oldson</i> , 884 N.W.2d 10 (Neb. 2016) .....	7
<i>State v. Oppelt</i> , 257 P.3d 653 (Wash. 2011) .....	7
<i>State v. Philibotte</i> , 459 A.2d 275 (N.H. 1983).....	7
<i>State v. Rippy</i> , 626 A.2d 334 (Me. 1993) .....	7
<i>State v. Rivest</i> , 316 N.W.2d 395 (Wis. 1982) .....	7
<i>State v. Roger B.</i> , 999 A.2d 752 (Conn. 2010).....	7
<i>State v. Schrader</i> , 518 So. 2d 1024 (La. 1988).....	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 957 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa 2021).....	7
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 248 P.3d 953 (Or. 2011) .....	7
<i>State v. Vanasse</i> , 593 A.2d 58 (R.I. 1991).....	7
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 17 P.3d 982 (Mont. 2000).....	7

*United States v. Day*,  
697 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1997) ..... 7

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 844(i) ..... 2, 3  
U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 5, 14, 19  
U.S.C. § 3295 ..... 8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 24

Other Authorities

*The State (Never) Rests: How Excessive Prosecutorial Caseloads Harm Criminal Defendants*,  
105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 261 (2011) ..... 12
